

No. 19-11825-F

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NICHOLAS WUKOSON,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Florida, West Palm Beach Division  
Case No. 9:18-cr-80166, Hon. Donald M. Middlebrooks

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF  
NICHOLAS WUKOSON**

---

Thomas A. Burns  
Arda Goker  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com  
agoker@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Nicholas Wukoson*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Course of proceedings</i> .....	1
<i>Statement of facts</i> .....	6
A. The second plea hearing.....	6
B. The sentencing hearing .....	8
<i>Standard of review</i> .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	16
I. The Government breached the plea agreement when, instead of advocating for the four-year-sentence recommendation it had promised to make, the prosecutor sabotaged it .....	16
A. The Government breached the plea agreement by sabotaging it .....	17

1.	Prosecutors must fulfill all material promises they make in plea agreements, which includes compliance with both express promises and the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing .....	17
2.	Prosecutors breach a plea agreement’s express terms and implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing when they fail to advocate, undermine, or otherwise sabotage a sentencing recommendation .....	23
3.	The prosecutor breached both express and implied promises in the plea agreement when he sabotaged instead of advocated the four-year-sentence recommendation .....	26
4.	No binding precedents from the Supreme Court or this Court contradict Wukoson’s position that the Government breached the plea agreement .....	31
5.	The Court should remand this case for specific performance of the plea agreement before a different judge and order the sentencing transcript to be sealed .....	41
B.	The Court should reverse even if it reviews the breach issue for plain error.....	42
1.	Wukoson preserved the breach issue through contemporaneous objection, so this Court should consider it de novo .....	42
2.	The Government’s breach would still warrant reversal even under the plain-error standard .....	43

CONCLUSION.....47  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 140 So. 3d 1055 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) (en banc).....	29
* <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	17, 18, 22, 46
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	24
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Goldstein v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 469 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	29
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	38
<i>In re Brock</i> , 262 Fed. App'x 510 (4th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>In re McNulty</i> , 597 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	37, 39
<i>In re Rendon Galvis</i> , 564 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	38, 39
<i>In re Wellcare Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>Kirke La Shelle Co. v. Paul Armstrong Co.</i> , 188 N.E. 163 (N.Y. 1933).....	19, 20



*Lafler v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....46

*Moore v. United States*,  
178 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 39

*Payne v. Tennessee*,  
501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....40

\**Santobello v. New York*,  
404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....19, 23, 43

*United States v. Benchimol*,  
471 U.S. 453 (1985) .....31, 32, 33, 34

*United States v. Brand*,  
775 F.2d 1460 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 13

*United States v. Brown*,  
500 F.2d 375 (4th Cir. 1974) .....25, 36

*United States v. Casanova*,  
677 Fed. App’x 545 (11th Cir. 2017) .....43

*United States v. Canada*,  
960 F.2d 263 (1st Cir. 1992).....25

*United States v. Carrazana*,  
921 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1991) .....34, 35

*United States v. Cook*,  
607 Fed. App’x 497 (6th Cir. 2015) .....18, 19

*United States v. Cruz-Mercado*,  
360 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2004).....21, 22

*United States v. De La Garza*,  
516 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2008) .....43, 44

*United States v. Doe*,  
 170 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1999).....21

*United States v. Durham*,  
 659 Fed. App’x 990 (11th Cir. 2016) .....28

*United States v. Forney*,  
 9 F.3d 1492 (11th Cir. 1993) .....21, 44

*United States v. Gamble*,  
 709 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2013) .....38

\**United States v. Grandinetti*,  
 564 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1977) .....23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 33, 43

*United States v. Haber*,  
 299 Fed. App’x 865 (11th Cir. 2008) .....25, 27

*United States v. Harrington*,  
 267 F. 97 (8th Cir. 1920) .....13

*United States v. Horsfall*,  
 552 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008) .....31, 34, 35

*United States v. Howle*,  
 166 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 1999) .....17

*United States v. Hunte*,  
 559 Fed. App’x 825 (11th Cir. 2014) .....28

*United States v. Hunter*,  
 835 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2016) .....22

*United States v. Jefferies*,  
 908 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1990) .....7, 17, 18

*United States v. Jones*,  
 58 F.3d 688 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....21

*United States v. Khan*,  
920 F.2d 1100 (2d Cir. 1990).....21

*United States v. Levy*,  
374 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2004), *cert. granted*,  
*judgment vacated*, 545 U.S. 1101 (2005), *reinstated*,  
416 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005) .....34, 35

*United States v. Mahique*,  
150 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*United States v. Marcello*,  
370 F. Supp. 2d 745 (N.D. Ill. 2005) ..... 40

*United States v. McElroy*,  
353 Fed. App’x 191 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*United States v. Olano*,  
507 U.S. 725 (1993) ..... 44

*United States v. Pielago*,  
135 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*\*United States v. Rewis*,  
969 F.2d 985 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 18, 19, 22, 27, 28, 31, 41, 43

*United States v. Robinson*,  
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 43

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
398 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 44

*\*United States v. Romano*,  
314 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 42, 44, 45, 46

*United States v. Taylor*,  
77 F.3d 368 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 19, 22, 25, 41, 42, 46

*United States v. Torkington*,  
874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 41

*United States v. Washington*,  
434 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2006) .....39

*United States v. White*,  
846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988) .....41

**Statutes** **Page(s)**

18 U.S.C. § 1512 .....2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 2252 .....2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 2259 .....38

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....x

18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....3, 6, 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3663 .....37

18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....x

18 U.S.C. § 3771 .....36, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....x

**Rules** **Page(s)**

11th Cir. R. 36-2 .....27

**Other Authorities** **Page(s)**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 205 (1979) .....20
